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Goldman Sachs International
Peterborough Court | 133 Fleet Street | London EC4A 2BB
Tel: +44 (0)20 7774 1000

BY EMAIL

Linklaters LLP
FAO: Tony Bugg and Euan Clarke

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
FAO: Christopher Robinson

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP
FAO: Partha Kar and Kon Asimacopoulos

Michelmores LLP
FAO: Charles Maunder and Peter Sigler

16 March 2015

Dear Sirs ,

Lehman Brothers Waterfall Application (Nos. 7942 of 2008) (Waterfall Il Application)
Default Rate under the ISDA Master Agreement

We refer to the Case Management Conference which took place on 9 March 2015.

As you may be aware, Goldman Sachs holds claims arising under ISDA Master Agreements entered
into with LBIE. Having heard the parties’ submissions at the CMC, it is our view that the arguments
raised and the evidence adduced to date in relation to Questions 11-12 of the Waterfall 1l
Application may not properly reflect the position of financial institutions (as that term is being used
in the Application) on these important Questions and we are concerned that the Court will be asked
to give directions without having received a full and balanced understanding of the issues. We make

no comment as to the other Questions in the Application.

In order that we might consider our position further, including as to whether we might apply to be
joined to the Application, we would ask as follows:

1. It was apparent from the CMC that a great deal of discussion on these Questions has taken place
in correspondence between your firms. This material is not available to us and we would ask
that you provide your clients’ consent to our receiving copies of all relevant materials exchanged
between the parties on these Questions. We confirm that we will hold such materials on

confidential terms.

2. We understand from the CMC that the parties have been asked to reformulate Questions 11 and
12 of the Application and the question(s) to be referred to the experts to be appointed to
provide evidence as to the Fourth Respondent’s alleged market usage case. Likewise, we

Goldman Sachz Internalional is authcrised by ih2 Prudsntial Regulation Authiority and regutated by the
fFinancisl Conducl Autlorily and ihe Prudential Reguiation Authorily
Registered in England No. 02263951 | Registered Office: Paterhorough Court, 133 Fieet Street, London EC4A ZEB




understand that the Fourth Respondent is to further particularise its case in that regard. Given
our concerns, we would ask that the parties now copy our legal counsel, Jonathan Kelly of Cleary
Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP, in relation to future correspondence on these points, pending
our decision whether to apply to be joined to the Application.

3. Italso appears from the CMC that the parties have reached agreement on a number of the other
Questions in Tranche C of the application as pertain to cost of funding. As we anticipate will be
the case, we would ask the administrators to provide a summary of such agreed positions on the
LBIE website so that we and other creditors might consider the same.

We appreciate that the Court and the parties will want to understand our position on these
Questions and we are willing to summarise our position in short order. However, it is not
appropriate that we should do so without having seen all of the correspondence and other
documents exchanged between the parties on these matters. We trust that we will receive your
clients’ consent to our above requests by return.

We would also observe that based on what we have seen thus far, we would expect that if we were

to apply and be permitted to join the Application in relation to Questions 11-12 (as reformulated),
our joining would have no impact on the trial date of 19 October 2015 as was set down at the CMC

for the Tranche C issues.

Yours faithfully

(Coldwan Sacs |wkeonaliond

For Goldman Sachs International

Copy to Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP, FAO: Jonathan Kelly




L1 n k1 aters Linklaters LLP
One-Silk Street )
London EC2Y 8HQ
Telephone +44 207456 2000
Facsimile +44 20 7456 2222
DX Box-Number 10 CDE.
Ditect Liie +44 20 74562137
Ditect Fax +44.20 7456 2222
airlie.goodman@iinkiaters.com:

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

City Place House

55 Basinghall Stregt.

London

EC2V BEH

F.A.O. Jojiathan Kelly
By Email 31 March 2015

Our Ref Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinsen/Airlie Goedmari.

Dear Sirs

Waterfall )l Application (the “Application”) — Requests from Goldman Sachs
International

We refer: to the letter senit by your client, Goldman Sachs International ("GSI"), on 16 March 2015
fequesting access 1o certain corréspendence exchanged between the parties to the- Application and
ceftain other information.

The Joint Administrators have.given careful consideration to your:client’s requests-and have corresponded
with Freshfields and Kirkland & Ellis to énsure that the viéws of their réspective dlients were taken into
account. The Joint Administrators' responses to your client's requests are:set out below, The.Respondents
have indicated their acceptance of these responises.

1. Request for copies of past corréspondence on Issiles 11 and 12; Absent further explanation
from GS| as to why this' corfesponderice is Tequired, it i§ the: Joint Administrators’ view:that jt.is
not necessary for G8I fo receive this-correspondence. Theré is sufficient material thatis publicly
available to enable GSI {o-consider its position in-the.current context. '

2. Request to be copied on fufure correspondenice; It is:the Joint Administrators' view that you
should not be copied:on future correspondence as it is. not: appropriate When GSI has not been
joined as a party t6 the procéedings. However, the Joint Administrators will (i) publish the parties!
skeleton-arguments for the case management conference on .9 March 2015 on the LBIE website;
and {il) provide the reformulated cost of funding issues: in the Application to you, for-¢emment
once they have been :agreed between the parties and consider whethier the jssues need-to be
amended In light of-any comments made on your client's behalf, For the-avoidance of doubt; the
Joint Administrators make no commitment to. amend the reformulated issues as a result of your
client's cormments.

This commuriicaliaii is conliderillsl arid may be priviieged or oiheiwise protected by work praduct Immunily,

Linkialers LLP Is-a limited llability perinarship régistered jn England and Wales with reglstered number OC326345. It is:a law fimn aythorised and regiflated by
the-Solicilors Regulalion Authorily, The term painer in rélaflon Jo Linklaters LLP Is used lo refer fo a member of Linklaters LLP-or ari employea or cdiisultant of-
Linkidters LLP or any.of ils affillaled firmsor entilies wilh equivalent standing and qualificalicnis. A list of the riames of-thia mémbers of Linklatets LLP tagettier
wilh a fistof those non-members vito are designaled as:paringrs and their proléssional qiialificalions |5 Gpen td Inspection al.ils feglstered office, Che Silk
Streel, London EG2Y-BHQ or ofi wnw.linklalers:coni-and:such peisons are éilhar solicltors; regisferéd foreign lawyérs or Européan lawyers.

Please rafer 10-www.linklaters;com/regulalion forimpdrant Information on our régulatory positlon,
A18693053/0.5/31 Mar 2015°




Linklaters

3. Regquest for sumiviary of agreed positions: .Consistent with their practice to date, the. Joint
Administrators will publish information on the agreed positions reached by the parties on the cost
of funding Issues in the Application on the LBIE website.

Yours faithfully.

L ters P
Linklaters L:LP:
ce: Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
London
EC4Y 1HS

F.A.O: Christopher Robinson
Kirkland & Ellis Intérnational LLP-
30 St Mary Axe

Londen

EC3A'BAF

F.A.O. Partha Kar and Kon Asimacopoulos

Michelmores LLP
48 Gharicery Lane
London

WC2A 1JF

F.A:O. Charles Maunder and Peter Sigler-

A19693053/0.5/31 Mar 2015 Page 2 of 2
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CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

NEW YORK CITY PLACE HOUSE ROME
WASHINGTON, DC 55 BASINGHALL STREET MILAN
LONDON EC2V 5EH
PARIS HONG KONG

020-7614-2200 BEIING
BRUSSELS ]
FACSIMILE 020-7600-1698 BUENOS AIRES
FRANKFURT = :
‘WWW.CLEARYGOTTLIEB.COM SAQ PAULO
COLOGNE ABU DHABI
MOSCOowW SEOUL
Writer's Direct Dial: +44 207614 2266
E-Mail: jkelly@egsh.com
8 April 2015

Your ref: Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinson/Airlie Goodman
Ouir ref: JK/IB/25432-531

Linklaters LLP
One Silk Street
London

EC2Y 8HQ

By email: airlie.goodman@linklaters.com

Dear Sirs,
‘Waterfall II Application (the “Application”) — Goldman Sachs International

We refer to your letter dated 31 March 2015.

We note that the Joint Administrators are unwilling to provide copies of past correspondence
on Tssues 11 and 12 of the Application, and are further unwilling to copy this firm on fiture
correspondence relating to those issues. We are disappointed with your client’s position, as
our client has a proper interest in the proceedings and we consider that providing such
inforfnation would save time and costs for all inyolved. It would also save court time and
resources in the event that our ¢lient applies to be joined as a party to the proceedirigs by
allowing our client to put forward its position with the benefit of the fuill backgtound that has
passed between the. existing parties. We reserve our client’s position as to any costs wasted
as a consequence.

Nevertheless, we-request that, as a minimum, your client provides a copy of Wentworth’s
further explanation of its position in relation to the alleged market usage of the term “Default
Rate” amongst financial institutions and credit institutions. We understand from the
transctipt of the case management conference on 9 March 2015 that such further explanation
was to be provided by 31 March 2015. Wentworth’s further explanation of ifs position and
the alleged market usage is highly relevant to our client in considering its own position.

CLEARY GOTTLJEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP 1S A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP REGISTERED IN ENGLAND AND WALES NUMBER OC310280.
)T IS AUTHORISED AND REGULATED BY THE SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY. A LIST OF THE MEMBERS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL
QUALIFICATIONS 1S OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE, CITY PLACE HOUSE, 55 BASINGHALL STREET, LONDON EC2V BEH.
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP OR AN AFFILIATED ENTITY HAS AN OFFICE IN EACH OF THE CITIES LISTED ABOVE.

{LONDON 637492_2]




Linklaters LLP, Page 2

We also note that the Joint Administrators will publish-the parties’ skeleton arguments for the
case management conference on 9 March 2015 on the LBIE website. The skeleton
arguments are not yet available on the LBIE website, and we request that you provide copies

directly to us as soon as possible.

We also look forward to receipt of the reformulated cost of funding issues as soon as they are
agreed, and we would be grateful if you could indicate the likely timing.

Finally, we would be grateful if you could provide to us a copy of the Order of David
Richards J following the case management conferénce on 9 March 2015 or, if not yet
finalised, an indication of those matters which are agreed and the parties’ positions on those

matters which are outstanding.

Yy ity St Whmiln 127

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

cc:  Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
London
ECA4Y 1HS

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP
30 St Mary Axe

London

EC3A 8AF

Michelmores LLP
48 Chancery Lane
London

WC2A 1JF

[LONDON 637492_2)




Linklaters ‘Linklaters LLP

-One Silk Street

Léridon EC2Y 8HQ

Telephone +44 20 7456-2000
Facsimile +44 20 7456 2222
DX Box Numiber 10 CDE
Direct Line +44 20 7456 2137
‘Direct Fax +44 20 7456 2222:
-aidie.goodman@linklaters.com.

Cny, Pl_a._c_e Hous_e
55 Basinghall Street
London EC2V 5EH

F.A.O. Jonathan Kelly

By Emall 9 April 2015
OurRef Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinsoi/Aiflie Goodman

Dear Sirs

Waterfall 11 Application (the “Application”) — Requests from Goldmian Sachs
International.

We refer to your letter dated 8 April 2015.

Notwithstanding-your disappointment with our clients’ decisions regarding past and future correspondence
on Issues 11 and 12 of the Application, our clients are satisfied that they have adopted the. correct
approach, for the reasons:outiined in our letter of 31 March 2015.

The Joint:Administrators have now. published the parties’ skeleton arguments for-the 9 March 2015 case
management conference (thie "CMG") on the LBIE website. However, for your convenience, we enclose
copies with this letter.

With respect to your request for a copy of Wentworth's further explanation-of its “market usage™ position,

Kirkiand & Ellis last week informed the.other partnes to the-Application that their client no longer‘intends to
pursue. a ‘case that the expression’ "cost...if it were to fund.. thie relevant amount’ has any generally

understood (.e. market-usage) meaning within any particular market.

The partes to the-Application are continuing to engage with one another on the reformulation of thie cost
of funding Issues: in the Application and the draft-Qrder fiom the CMC (the drafting of which may: be
affected by, Wentworth's recent change of case}. At this stage we are not in a position to provide you with
ar. estimdte on timing for those documents: to be agreed between the parties.and-we do not consider it
necessary or appropriate to provide. any detdil on the matters in the: draft Order that are agreed or those
that remialn otitstanding.

Yours faithfally

[ lokers LLE
Linklaters LLP-

This communicailon Is confidential.and may:be privileged or othénvise prolecled by wark product immuiilty.

Linklaters:LLP[$ a Jirnlted Jlablllly parnership regislered In-England and Wales wilh registerad number 0(326345: It is-a law fim authorised and regulaled by
the Sollcitors Regulation Aufhdrily. The term pariner in relatlon fo Linklaters LLP Is used {0 refer to a member of Linklaters LLP or an employes or consultant of
Linklatars LLP or any of iis affiiatéd firms or entilles wilh equivalent: standmg and qualifications, A llst of the-names.of.the:members of Linklaters-LLP fogathar
wilh a lst of those non-members who are designaled a5 parinars and. Iheir. professional qualificslions Is open 10 Inspection at ifs reglsiered office; Ona Sk
Street, London EQ2Y 8HQ or on vawy.linklaters.com and such persons are ellier.sollclors, redistered faieJgn lawyErs of Eufopean lavyers.

Please refer fo www.iin_kialersicor_rw_agulal]on for important (nformation on ouf fegutalary position.

A19735041/0.2/09-Apr 2015 7




Linklaters

cc:

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street

London

EC4Y 1HS

F.A.0, Christopher Robinson

‘Kirkland & Ellis International LLP

30 St Mary Axe
Lohdon
EC3A BAF

F.A.O. Partha:Kar and.Kon Asimacopoulos

Michelmores LLP
48 Chancery Lane
London

WC2A 1JF

F.A.O. Charles Maunder and Peter Sigler

A19735041/0.2/09 Apr 2015
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CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

NEW. YORK CITY PLACE HOUSE ROME
WASHINGTON, DC 55 BASINGHALL STREET : MILAN
LONDON EC2V 5EH > {
PARIS HONG KONG
020-7614-2200 BELING
BRUSSELS
. FACSIMILE 020-7600-1698 BUENOS AIRES
FRANKFURT L
) WWW,.CLEARYGOTTLIEB,CQM, SAO PAULO
COLOGNE » . ——
MOSCOW SEOUL
Writer's Direct Dial: +44 20 7614 2266
E-Mail: jkelly@cgsh.com
10 April 2015

Your ref Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinson/Airlie Goodman
Our ref: JK/JB/25432-531

Linklaters LLP
One Silk Street
London

EC2Y 8HQ

By email: ai_ﬂ_ie.goodman@linklaters.com

Dear Sits,
Waterfall I Application (the “Application”) — Goldman Sachs International
We refer to your letter dated 9 April 2015.

It is not clear to us from the information you have provided on Wentworth’s further
explanation of its “matket usage” position whether Wentworth no longer contends that there
is any generally understood meaning arising out of market usage at all, whether it adopts
some other position or whether its atguments aré simply beifig introduced in some other way
in the context of the reformulation.of Issues 11-12. More broadly, is it not clear whether
arguments are still being asserted by Wentworth to the effect that the Default Rate provision
has a different application for Financial Institutions than for other relevant payees.

I light of our client’s proper interest in these proceedings, we had previously requested to be
included in correspondence pertaining to the Default Rate issues precisely to avoid such
uncertainty. Qur client’s inferests are being prejudiced by the parties’ refusal to include them
in such cotrespondence and we repeat our request again. In particular, we request that you
provide a full copy of Wentworth’s further explanation (and subsequent cotresponderice in
relation thereto) so that our client may evaluate the position. We would be grateful if you
could provide the same by 3.30pm on Monday 13 April 2015.

As to the final paragraph of your letter, our client is concetned to. ensure that any application
it may male to join the proceedings will not impact the existing trial date, Whilst we note
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP REGISTERED. IN ENGLAND AND WALES NUMBER 0G310280.
IT 15 AUTHORISED AND REGULATED BY THE SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY. A LIST OF THE MEMBERS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL

QUALIFICATIONS IS, OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE, CITY PLACE HOUSE, 55 BASINGHALL STREET, LONDON EC2V 5EH.
CGLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP OR AN AFFILIATED ENTITY HAS AN OFFIGE IN EACH OF THE CITIES LISTED ABOVE.

[LONDON 637854_1]




Linklaters LLP, Page 2

that your client is unwilling to provide any detail on matters set out in the draft Order, we
would be grateful if you could advise of any agreed or anticipated deadlines between now
and the end of May in relation to Issues 11 and 12 so that our client can manage its position
accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

(/{ZCLM Gdtlieh Seean lamillin LLp
Cléary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

cc:  Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
London
EC4Y 1HS

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP
30 St Mary Axe

London

EC3A 8AF

Michelmoies LLP
48 Chancery Lane
London.

WC2A 1JF

[LONDON 637854_1]
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Linklaters Liriklaters LLP

One Silk Siraet
London 'ECZY 8HQ

Facsiinlle 4420 7456,2222
DX Box Number, 10.CDE
Difect Lirie:+44-20 7456 2187
Diréct Fax +44 20 7456 2222
airlie.goodman@linklaters.com

‘Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

‘City Place House

‘55 Basinghall Street

London EC2V 5EH

F:A.0. Jonathan Kelly

By Email 13 Apiil 2015

‘OurRef Tony. Bugg/Patrick Robinson/Airlie Goedman

‘Dear Sits

Waterfall I Application (the “Application”) — Requests from Goldman Sachs

Interhational

Werreferto:your letter dated 10 April:2015.

our clients have been cooperatlng With your client's requests to. the extent considered. proper in the

cantext of your glients having @ legitimate interest im, butnot being:a party to, the proceedmgs -Our:clients

reject that your client's interests have:been prejudlced It is:not appropriate foryou to be provided with the-

correspohdence requested in.your recent letter-and our clients are not prepared to‘accede to your: client's

request unless and.uiitil your clientis joined to the proceedings.

However, in-the interests- of keeping your client appraised of recent developments, in addition to the

matters set out in our Ietter of 9 Aprll 2015, we conf irm that Weritworth has stated in. correspondence that:
0 g [ 71 of 1ts posmon paper, and (n) lt no. Ionger

:Appllcatlon) between the relevant payee bemg a Cred|t lnstit, _,jon or a. Flnanc|al Instltutlon or another
type .of :entity such- as & fund or corporate; :and (iii) the position set-out in paragraph 72 of Wentworth's:

position paper: is therefore of general application.
The draft Order-from the 9 March 2015 case management conference does. ot presently contemplate

any procedural steps oit the cost of funding issues occurring in- May; with the exception that it is: possiple
that Wentworth may bé required tofile: expert evidence on New York law:in mid-May.

This communicalion is confidenilal and may.be privilged orofherwise profected by wiork product Immunlty.

Linkiaters'LLP s & limiled lahllity parnershlp réglstéied In England and Wales wilh registeréd aumber. 0C326345. If Is a law firm authoilsed:and regulaled by
Ihg:Solicitors Regulalion Authority; The term paitier In retalion o' Linkiaters LUP Is used to téfério:a memher of Linklaters LLP oran-employge or consultant of
Linklalers LUP. or-ahy of 1§ affilialed firms of @riilies Wwith equlvaient Standing and quallﬁcehons Alist of me ‘names of the members of: Llnk!aters LLp: {ogelher
wily-& list:of those non-merabers who, are. desxgnaled as-paripers 4nd their professional quallncanons is open.ta‘inspection at fis-registered office, One silk
Street, Lofidon EC2Y-8HQ OF On VA, |_inkla!els com and-such persons are-gither-sollcitors; reglstered forelgn lawyers or European lawyers.

‘Pledse refer lo www.linklafers.comirequlation for important Information on our regulatary position.
A19744408/0.5/13 Apr 2015
11




Linklaters

We will keep you informed a
‘March 2015 case management conference "giving €

including the listing-of-any trial date.

Yours faithfully
[ \des HE

Linklaters LLP

ce:

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street

London

ECA4Y 1HS

F.A,O. Ghristopher Rohinson

iifkland & Eliis International LLP

30.8t Mary Axe
‘Londoen

EC3A BAF

ilichelmores. LLP
48.Chancery Lane
Londen

WC2A 1JF

E.A.O. Charles Maunder and Peter Sigler

A19744408/0:5/13 Apr 2015

s and when the:parties re
ffact to ithe- timetable- for Tranche- C milestones;

ach any agreement-on the-draft Order from the 9.

'E.A.O, Partha Kar andKon Asimacopoulos

page 2 0f 2
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l i | Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer

London
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Flect Street
London EC4Y IHS
BY EMAIL T +44 2079364000 (Switchboard)
+44 20 7785 5781 (Dircct)
F 44207108 5781
FAO: T and Euan Clarke LDE No23
. 0: Tony Bugg d Eyen E chrislophcr.mbinson@l‘rcshﬁcld_s.cnm
Linklaters LLP www. freshfields.com
1 Silk St et
i
London ECZY SHQ LON35720260/2
Ogr Ref W
. 163511-0001 CHWR
14 April 2015
Dear Sirs

Lehman Brothers Waterfall Application (Nos. 7942 of 2008) (Waterfall II) - Requests
from Goldman Sachs International
This letter is sent on behalf of CVI GVF (Lux) Master Sarl, Hutchinson Investors LLC,

Burlington Loan Management Limited, and their relevant affiliates (the Senior Creditor
Group) and has been approved by Ropes & Gray International LLP and Schulte Roth &

7abel International LLP.

We refer to your letters dated 8 April 2015 and 13 April 2015 and the letter from Cleary
Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP dated 9 April 2015.

Notwithstanding the points raised in your letter of 13 April 2015, given that GSI has a
material and legitimate interest in the issues concerned, the Senior Creditor Group believes
the Administrators should agree to the requests made by Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton
LLP and provide them with the information requested.

Yours faithfully
P

Freshﬁélds Bruckhaus Deringer LLP

CC BY EMAIL

FAO: Partha Kar and Kon Asimacopoulos
Kirkland & Ellis International LLP

30 St Mary Axe

London EC3A 8AF

Fresh”"élds Bruckha~ ~-n" er LLP§ ahmit 411 b ity partne i registercd {n En Jand and Wales w th reistered number OC334789. 1t isautho 'se’ °
re ul ted by the Sol "o s gulation Authonty. For re ulatory information please refer to www.freshfields.com/support/legalnotice.

Alist of the members ¢ non members who ere designated ns partners) of Freshfields Bruckhaus Denn er LLP is available for n pectonat 1s

te istered office, 65 , Lond n EC4Y 1HS. Any reference {0 a partner means a member, ora consultant or employee wilh equivalent tand” an
qualificat ons, of Fres 1e ackhaus Dering ¢ LLP or any of ts affiliated firms or entilies.

Abu Dhabi Am terdam Bahra'n Be'jing B rlin Brus Cologne Dubai Dusseldorf Frankfurt am Main H mbur Hanoi oChiMh City H n g
London Madnd Mila Mo cow Munich N w York Pans Rome Shanghat Singapore Tokyo Vienn Washington
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FAO: Charles Maunder
Michelmores LLP

48 Chancery Lane
London WC2A 1JF

FAO: Jonathan Kelly

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
City Place House, 55 Basinghall Street
London EC2V 5EH

212
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CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

NEW YORK CITY PLACE HOUSE . ROME
WASHINGTON, DC 55 BASINGHALL STREET MILAN
LONDON EC2V 5EH
PARIS HONG KONG

020-7614-2200 BEIJING
BRUSSELS
FACSIMILE 020-7600-1698 BUENOS AIRES
FRANKFURT
WWW.CLEARYGOTTLIEB.COM SAO PAULO
COLOGNE ABU DHABI
Moscow SEOUL
Writer's Direct Dial: +44 20 7614 2266
E-Mail: jkelly@cgsh.com
20 April 2015

Your ref: Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinson/Airlie Goodman
Our ref: JK/IB/25432-531

Linklaters LLP
One Silk Street
London

EC2Y 8HQ

By email: airlie.goodman@linklaters.com

Dear Sirs,
Waterfall II Application (the “Application”) — Goldman Sachs International

We refer to your letters dated 9 April 2015 and 13 April 2015 and Freshfields’ letter dated 14
April 2015.

We note your further explanation of Wentworth’s position. For reasons that are unclear to us,
however, we also note that your client (and, we infer, Wentworth) is unwilling to provide the
original correspondence between the parties. In contrast, the Senior Creditor Group considers
that our client should be provided with the information it seeks in light of our client’s
material and legitimate interest in the relevant issues.

Regrettably, Wentworth’s position remains obscure and your paraphrasing of the position
does not clarify Wentworth’s position in a way that addresses adequately our client’s
concems. Nor is it clear whether arguments of the sort previously raised by Wentworth will
be included in the reformulated Issues 11 and 12. Our client is entitled to understand the
position, and how its interests may be affected, with precision and clarity.

Wentworth’s “market usage” argument

Our client’s understanding from your letter is that Wentworth has abandoned entirely its
position that the meaning of some or all of the words used in the definition of the term

“Default Rate” has any generally understood (or market usage) meaning within any particular
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP REGISTERED IN ENGLAND AND WALES NUMBER OC310280.
IT IS AUTHORISED AND REGULATED BY THE SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY. A LIST OF THE MEMBERS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL

QUALIFICATIONS IS OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE, CITY PLACE HOUSE, 55 BASINGHALL STREET, LONDON EC2V SEH.
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP OR AN AFFILIATED ENTITY HAS AN OFFICE IN EACH OF THE CITIES LISTED ABOVE.
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market or in any given context. In particular, Wentworth no longer maintains for any
purpose (i) the position set out in paragraph 71 of its position paper, or (ii) its position that
there is any difference for the purposes of the interpretation of some or all of the words used
in the definition of the term “Default Rate” between the relevant payee being Credit
Institutions and Financial Institutions on the one hand, or any other type of counterparty on
the other hand. We understand therefore, that the related comments made by Leading
Counsel for Wentworth at the case management conference on 9 March 2015 (including at
page 62, line 24 to page 64, line 25 of the transcript) are no longer maintained.

It therefore follows, we believe, that no party will argue that there is or was any market usage
of some or all of the words used in the definition of the term “Default Rate” relevant to its
interpretation, and that no party will argue that there is any difference in interpretation based
on the identity or nature of the counterparty.

Our client considered that Wentworth’s previous “market usage” position was hopeless, and
therefore welcomes Wentworth’s decision to abandon for all purposes that part of its case.

Wentworth’s current position

Our client also understands from your letter that Wentworth now asserts that the position set
out in paragraph 72 of its position paper is of general application. We find it difficult to
understand Wentworth’s position from paragraph 72 of its position paper, and our client is
continuing to consider whether it wishes to join the proceedings to assist the court in
resolving the relevant issues.

Further information

In light of Freshfields’ letter, we repeat our previous requests that you provide all relevant
materials exchanged between the parties. In addition, we should be grateful if you would
provide the information and confirmations set out below:

1. Is our understanding of Wentworth’s “market usage” argument and its position, as set out
above, correct?

2. Can the parties confirm that the court will not be invited by any party to consider any
alleged market usage of some or all the words used in the definition of the term “Default
Rate” relevant to its interpretation, and that no expert evidence will be filed in relation to any

market usage?

3. Can the parties confirm that the court will not be invited to consider any alleged market
practice (including without limitation in relation to the certification of the Default Rate) as
part of any alleged relevant background to the interpretation of some or all the words used in
the definition of the term “Default Rate”?

4. Do the Joint Administrators accept that there is not (and has not previously been) any
market usage of some or all the words used in the definition of the term “Default Rate”
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relevant to its interpretation, and that no alleged market usage could be raised to challenge
any certification made by a relevant payee?

5.1s it accepted by all parties that the expressions “cost... if it were to fund... the relevant
amount” and “cost... of funding... the relevant amount” may include the cost of both equity

funding and debt funding?

6. Do all parties accept that where a relevant payee has actually incurred a particular cost of
funding the relevant amount, the relevant payee ought to be able to certify and recover that
amount?

For the avoidance of doubt, our client seeks the relevant confirmations as to the position both
now and in the future, and requests confirmation from the Joint Administrators on behalf of

the parties that we will be informed if there is any change in any party’s position in respect of
the above, or any of the other matters raised in the Application that may have a bearing on the

relevant issues.

We also repeat our request to be copied to correspondence relating to the revised formulation
of the cost of funding issues.

Yours faithfully,

(Luomy (el Stun 6 Humin LiP

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

cc: Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
London
EC4Y 1HS

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP
30 St Mary Axe

London

EC3A 8AF

Michelmores LLP
48 Chancery Lane
London

WC2A 1JF
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Fagsimile #44 20 7456 2222
DX Box Nuniber 10.CDE-
Direat Line +44 20 7456 2137
Ditect Fax +44:20 7456:2222
airlle.goodman@linklaters.com

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
City Place House:

65 Bassifighall Street
London:EG2V-5EH

F.A.O. Jonathan Kelly

By email 5 May:2015

Our Ref Tony Bugg/Patrick Robinson/Airlie Goodman

Déar Sirs:

Waterfall 11 Application (the “Application”) — Requests from Goldman Sachs
International (“GSI”) and draft Order from case management’ conference on 9 March:

2015 (the “CMC")
We refer to your letter of 20 April 2015.

Notwithstanding the position of the Senior Creditor Group; our clients.maintain that it i is not -appropriate to

provide you with the materials exchanged between the parties:in relation to: the cost of fundmg issues nor
-‘to copy you on -future correspondence on these - issuies. unless. and until your client is joined -to the
proceedings. We consider that you have:had a clear and ‘adequate explanation of Wentworth's revised

position, as it has-beeh expressed to:us to date.

Givén Tecent developments, it is the intention of the parties to file and serve supplemental position papers
addressing the reformulated Issues 11 to 13. At présent, it has:only been agreed-that Wentworth will do'so
by 6:May 2015, ‘with thé Senior Creditor Group and (if so advised) the Joint Administratars doing so on
Adates yet ta be agreed‘ In accordance wlth the Jomt Admmlstrators USuaI practlce these revised pos:tlon

:understand the: Respondents .current pOSIthhS in relatlon to Issuas 11 to- 13

Save as. set out above, ‘our clients do not consider it approj riate- to respond to-the specific quigstions
about the: parties’ present- positions and the requests for confifmations-about what may- happen in the
future set out-in your letter of 20 April 2015. We do not be‘_leve that the-parties can nowbe expected to
confirm to your client What they may say to the. Court in the future about any alleged: market practice or
the position which they may-adopt in due course: Thé cases Which are being advanced by the:parties are
set out in the position papers which are, or-will be, made available to your client on the LBIE website. If
your client is concermed: that-one-of the paities js making, of may in due course make, an argument with
which your client disagrees, or if it wishes to make an argument which is not being advanced by any of the
parties, the proper course would be for it to join the proceedings as a respondent to the Application,

This communicalion.is confidential-and may be privileged or otherwise prolected by work product (mmunlly.

Linklaters LLP Is a limited. Iisblnly partiiership reglstered In England and Waleg wilh régislered numbgr 0€326345, It Isa lav firm authorised #nd régulated by-
ihe Sallcilors Regulation Authority. Thie.term partier [n iéfation 16 Linkiaters LLP 12 uged {0 felar.lo:a meniber of Linkiaters LLP or an employae or.consultant of
Linklaters LLP or:any of ils atiliated fims 6f enliligs wilh equivalent standing and qualificalions. A 1ist of lfie names of ihe members of Linkiaters LLP lugelher
wiih a list of {hose non-rambers who are deslgnaled as partners and thalr professional’ quahﬁcallons 1§ open to Inspeciion at lls registered: otﬁoe One Silk
Strest, London EC2Y BHQ OF DN WYY, llnklalers corn:and such persons are &ither.sollcllors, registered forelgn lawyers or European lawyers, -

Please refer lo wwwjlnlgla_lefscomlregqlpllpn forimportant informatlon on our regulalory position,
A19813393/0.15/05- May 2015 1 8
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By way of a procedural update following our letter dated 13 April 2016, the Court was .informed of
Wentworth's change of case in the Joint Administrators’ skeleton argument for the Pre-Trial Review: for
Issues 9, 34 to 36 and 38 in the Application. A copy of that skeleton argument has been posted-on the
LBIEwebsite together with those prepared by the Respondents.

As foreshadowed in previous correspondence; we enclose a copy:of the draft: CMG Order, as agreed
betwesrn the parties to the Application. You will note that the hearing of Part C of the Application has been
listed for 10:days starting on 9 November 2015, With two-days pre-reading on 5 and 6 November 2015,
and there is no longer any scope for expert evidence to beé-adduced on any alleged market practice.

We confirm that Detitsche Bank has been provided-with-the same Information in respeot of the Application
as provided to your client to date and has also been given-an opportunity'to comment on the draft Order.
The Joint Administrators will consider whether the cost of funding Issues need to be-amended in light of
any comménts made by or on behalf of yaur. client. Forthe avoidance of doubt, the Joint Administrators:
make no commitment to amend the reformulated Issues as a result of either entity's comments, as this
would not be appropriate in .circumstances wheré. neither GSI nor Deutsche Bank are presently
Respondents to the Application.

We:are Intending to lodge: the draft Order with the Court for sealing at 11 am.on Wednesday 6 May 2015.
Please:confirm that your client will putin place appropriate measures to-ensure that no improper action is
taken by it if, because of its request for information about the parties’ positions:. it obtains any: information:
in respect of the Application which may be price-sensitive and not otherwise publicly available.

Finally, .our clients are content for GSI to make ‘an application to be joined as. @ Respondent to the
Application, if GSl:are-of the opinion that its arguments are.not being fully put by-the partiés in response to
the reformulated Issués.

Yours faithfully

Rnldates LW

Linklaters: LLP

cc: Freshfields Brugkhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet:Street
Landon
EC4Y 1HS:

F.A.O.-Christopher Robinson

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP
30 St Mary Axe

London

EC3A 8AF

A19813393/0.15/05 May 2015 Page 2 of:% 9
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F.A.O. Partha Kar and Koh Asimacopoulos

Michelmores-LLP
48 Chancery Lane
London

WC2A 1JF

F.A.O. Charles Maunder and Peter Sigler

A19813393/0.16/05 May 2015 Page 3-of 3
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CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

NEW YORIK CITY. PLACE HOUSE ROME"
WASHINGTON, DC 5SBASINGHALL STREET MILAN

LONDON EC2V-5EH JONG KO
PARIS aE HONG KONG
020-7614-2200 BEIJING

BRUSSELS’ L
o FACSIMILE 020-7600-1698 BUENOS-AIRES

FRANKFURT S L . i < :
e V/V/V2:CLEARYGOT TLIEB /CON, SAO PAULO
COLOGNE ABU DHAB!
Moscow SEQUL
Writers Difect Dial: +44 20 7614 2266
E-Mail: jkelly@cgsh.com

5 May 2015

Your réf; Tony Bugg/Patiick Robinson/Airlie Goodman
Ourref: JK/IB/25432-531

Linklateis LLP
One Silk Street
London

EC2Y 8HQ

By email: airlie.goodman@linklaters.com

Deéar Sits,
Waterfall IL Application (the “Application”) — Goldman Sachs Interiational

We refet to your letter dated 5 May-2015 and the enclosed draft CMC Order as-agreed
between the existing parties'to. thie Application (the “Draft Ordei™).

For present purposes, we address two matters arising from.your letter.

Firstly, it is unrealistic; and in our view yireasonable; to expect-our-glient to provide any
comments it may have on the Draft Ordér in tinié-for youi-clieiit to.consider thie.and then
lodge the Draft Otder with the Couit for sealing at 11am torotrow. This ispatticulatly the:
case since the CMC took place almost two mionths aga and siice we aid our-clieiit have been
corfesponding with you about the relevant issues since 16 March 2015. In particular, our
client had requested sight-of correspondence regatding the'reformulation of Tssues 11 and 12
and the tering of the Diaft Ordet precisely 50 as not to be in the position it now finds itself in.
Tn the circumstances, our client willnot be providing comments on the Draft Orderattliis
stage but iesetves the right to do.so ata laterdate orice it has had a-proper-opportunity to
consider-the Draft Order.

Secondly, we invite Kitkland & Ellis International LLP to confitm during the course of
tomorrow;.on behalf of their:client Wentworth, tliat they have no objection to our client
joining the Application asa Respondent in relation to the cost of funding issues.

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN& HAMILTON LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP REGISTERED IN ERGLAND AND WALES NUNBER O€310260.
T IS AUTHORISED AND REGULATED BY THE SOLICITORS, REGULATION AUTHORITY. A LIST OF THE MEMBERS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL
GUALIFICATIONS EN 7O INSPEGTION AT THE REGISTERED OFFIGE, CITY PLACE HOUSE, 55 BASINGHALL STREET, LONQON EG2V 5EH.
GLEARY GOTTLIES STEEN & HAMILTON LLF OR:AN AFFILIATED ENTITY RAS AN OFFICE IN EACH OF THE CITIES LISTED ABOVE.
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m@ Gabldy Stan & Hamilln LLP

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP

ce:  Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
‘London
EC4Y 1HS

Kirkland & Ellis International LL.P
30 St Maty Axe.

London

EC3A 8AF

Michélmores LLP
48 Chancety Lane
‘London:

WC2A 1IF

Clifford Chance LLP
10-Upper Bank Street
Londoi

E14 511

[LONDON 640774_1}
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KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

30 St Mary Axe

Lond
Partha Kar/Kon Asimacopoulos ECg/n\ %Z\F

To Call Writer Directly: Facsimile:
+44 20 7469 2350/ +44 20 7469 2230 Telephone: +44 20 7469 2000 +44 20 7469 2001

partha.kar@kirkland.com/
kon.asimacopoulos@kirkland.com www.kirkland.com

6 May 2015
BY EMAIL

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
City Place House

55 Basinghall Street

London

EC2V 5EH

ibrady@cgsh.com / jkelly@cgsh.com

Dear Sirs,

Waterfall IT — Goldman Sachs International
1s We refer to your letter dated 5 May 2015.

2. You have not set out the arguments your client is proposing to make in relation to cost
of funding, nor why these arguments might be different to any points the SCG wish to
make. Accordingly, we are simply unable to confirm our client’s position in relation
to your client joining the Application as a Respondent in relation to the cost of
funding issues.

3. For the avoidance of any doubt, it is neither an appropriate nor efficient use of the
Court’s time for arguments that will be made by one party to this Application to be
repeated by another party. York have already stood aside on this Application for
precisely this reason and have taken the position that they will not be represented at
Parts B and C unless there is an argument they wish to raise that is not made by one of

the other parties.

Yours faithfully,

Voo &G W

Kirkland & Ellis International LLP

KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

IS A MULTINATIONAL PRACTICE, THE PARTNERS OF WHICH ARE SOLICITORS OR REGISTERED FOREIGN
LAWYERS (ADMITTED IN THE U.S. AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS), AND IS AUTHORIZED AND REGULATED BY THE SOLICITORS REGULATION
AUTHORITY (SRA NUMBER 349107). A LIST OF THE PARTNERS, GIVING EACH PARTNER'S PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION
AND JURISDICTION OF QUALIFICATION IS OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE.

ASSOCIATED OFFICES

Beijing Chicago Hong Kong Los Angeles Munich New York Palo Alto San Francisco Shanghai Washington, D.C.
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KIRKLAND & ELLIS INTERNATIONAL LLP

6 May 2015
Page 2

COPIED TO:

Michelmores LLP

48 Chancery Lane

London WC2Y 1JF

Attention: Charles Maunder / Peter Sigler
charles.maunder@michelmores.com / peter.sigler@michelmores.com

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP

65 Fleet Street

London EC4Y 1HS

Attention: Christopher Robinson / Look Chan Ho
christopher.robinson@freshfields.com / lookchan ho@freshfields.com

Linklaters LLP

1 Silk Street

London EC2Y 8HQ

Attention: Tony Bugg / Euan Clarke
tony.bugg@linklaters.com / euan.clarke@linklaters.com

KE 94761951.1
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Waterfall II Application

No. 7942 of 2008

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL
(EUROPE) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

BETWEEN:

(1) ANTHONY VICTOR LOMAS
(2) STEVEN ANTHONY PEARSON
(3) PAUL DAVID COPLEY
(4) RUSSELL DOWNS
(5) JULIAN GUY PARR

(THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF LEHMAN BROTHERS
INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE) (IN ADMINISTRATION))

Applicants
-and -
(1) BURLINGTON LOAN MANAGEMENT LIMITED
(2) CVI GVF (LUX) MASTER S.A.R.L
(3) HUTCHINSON INVESTORS, LLC
(4) WENTWORTH SONS SUB-DEBT S.A.R.L
(5) YORK GLOBAL FINANCE BDH, LL.C
Respondents
-and -

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL

Proposed Respondent

EXHIBIT JPKK1

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP
City Place House
55 Basinghall Street
London EC2V 5EH

Tel: 020 7614 2200
Fax: 020 7600 1698
Ref: JK/JB/26432-531

Solicitors for the Proposed Respondent



